Memorandum Account (“WCMA”), and an increase in usage, offset by a decrease of $8,767 in true-up revenue from the
2015 General Rate Case decision recorded in prior year and higher water production expenses. The increase in net
income for the six months ended June 30, 2017 was primarily due to an increase in operating revenue as a result of
higher rates, recognition of $5,191 in revenue from the WCMA which includes $1,371 from 2016 for the revision to
new customer classifications and an increase in usage, offset by a decrease of $8,767 in true-up revenue from the 2015
General Rate Case decision recorded in the prior year and higher water production expenses. In addition, for both the
three and six months ended June 30, 2017 a gain on the sale of the limited partnership properties and undeveloped

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 10-Q

36

land in San Jose, California generated a pre-tax increase of $6,903, net of the noncontrolling interest’s gain of $1,896,
which was offset by the pre-tax gain on sale of California Water Service Group stock of $3,197 recorded in the same
periods during the prior year.

21

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 10-Q

37

Operating Revenue
Operating Revenue by Segment
Three months
ended June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,

2017 2016 2017 2016
Water Utility Services $100,746 85,288 $168,228 144,633
Real Estate Services 1,327 1,656 2,890 3,423

$102,073 86,944 $171,118 148,056
The change in consolidated operating revenues was due to the following factors:

Three months ended
June 30,
2017 vs. 2016

Six months ended
 June 30,
2017 vs. 2016

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)
Water Utility Services:
Consumption changes $ 3,182 4  % $ 1,593 1  %
Increase in customers 344 —  % 463 —  %
Rate increases 14,955 17  % 23,574 16  %
Balancing and memorandum accounts:
WCMA 4,677 5  % 5,191 4  %
2015 General Rate Case true-up (8,767 ) (10 )% (8,767 ) (6 )%
All other 1,066 1  % 1,541 1  %
Real Estate Services (328 ) —  % (533 ) —  %

$ 15,129 17  % $ 23,062 16  %
Operating Expense

Operating Expense by Segment
Three months
ended June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,

2017 2016 2017 2016
Water Utility Services $69,540 55,705 $125,992 104,708
Real Estate Services 942 1,021 1,890 2,053
All Other 804 418 1,616 914

$71,286 57,144 $129,498 107,675
The change in consolidated operating expenses was due to the following factors:

Three months ended
June 30,
2017 vs. 2016

Six months ended
June 30,
2017 vs. 2016

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)
Water production expenses:
Change in surface water use $ 4,087 7 % $ 6,362 6 %
Change in usage and new customers 1,163 2 % 802 1 %
Purchased water and groundwater extraction charge and energy price increase5,539 10 % 9,143 8 %
Total water production expenses 10,789 19 % 16,307 15 %
Administrative and general 1,876 3 % 2,776 2 %
Maintenance 204 — % 54 — %
Property taxes and other non-income taxes 427 1 % 904 1 %
Depreciation and amortization 846 2 % 1,782 2 %

$ 14,142 25 % $ 21,823 20 %

22

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 10-Q

38

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 10-Q

39

Sources of Water Supply
San Jose Water Company’s water supply consists of groundwater from wells, surface water from watershed run-off
and diversion, reclaimed water, and imported water purchased from the Santa Clara Valley Water District (“SCVWD”)
under the terms of a master contract with SCVWD expiring in 2051. Surface water is the least expensive source of
water. Changes and variations in quantities from each of these sources affect the overall mix of the water supply,
thereby affecting the cost of the water supply. In addition, the water rate for purchased water and the groundwater